



# Mcdodo HP-330 ANC+ENC入耳式数显TWS耳机 N2系列 说明书

#HP-330-D(说明书):100g双胶纸, PANTONE Orange 021C+1C印刷

啤线

刀线

点刀线

正面

**Mcdodo**

**USER MANUAL**

HP-330  
Multi Functional  
Noise Cancellation TWS Earbuds

www.mcdodo.com.cn

**Packing List / 包装清单**

- Charging Case x 1 充电盒 x 1
- TWS Earbuds x 1 入耳式数显TWS耳机 x 1
- Ear Tip x 3 (Size: L, M, S) 耳帽 x 3 (尺寸: 大, 中, 小)
- USB-C Charging Cable x 1 USB-C 充电线 x 1

**Product Profile / 产品概况**

- Digital Display Panel 数显面板
- USB-C Charging Port USB-C 充电口

CE, RoHS, Recycle symbols

**EN Touch Control**

Play / pause music: Click on the "R" earbud touch area. Switch to the last song: Long press the "L" earbud touch area (1.5s). Switch to the next song: Long press the "R" earbud touch area (1.5s). Answer call: Double-click "L" / "R" touch area. Hang up the call: Double-click "L" / "R" touch area. Rejected call: Long press "L" / "R" touch area (1s). Turn on voice assistant: Double-click the "L" earbud touch area. ANC mode on / off: Double-click the "R" earbud touch area.

**Charging Condition**

- The headphone is fully charged in about 1.5 hours;
- The charging case is fully charged in about 1.5 hours;
- Close the cover of the charging case to charge the headphones: the digital display screen is always on, showing the battery level. The left and right battery lights are in flashing status (1 bar=25%, 2 bars=50%, 3 bars=75%, 4 bars=100% fully charged), the light is off after being full charged.
- Charge the charging case: The digital display screen is always on to display the current battery level, and the last number flashes. When fully charged, the display screen is always on and displays 100, and it turns off after 30s.
- Low battery state (50%): open the cover of charging case, the display flashes to show the battery level, and it turns off after 10s.

**Power On / Off / Wireless Pairing**

Orange and white lights alternately flash

**Power-on / Pairing**

Put the earbuds into the charging case, close the cover, and turn off automatically.

**Power Off**

Put the earbuds into the charging case, close the cover, and turn off automatically.

**Wireless Pairing & Clear Away**

After take out the earphones from the charging case, they will turn on and enter the Bluetooth pairing state automatically. Blue indicator light up for 1 second, then blue and white light flashing rapidly. When using the product for the first time, open the lip of the charging case and keep earphones in it. The earphones will automatically enter the broadcast pairing status. Turn on the Bluetooth of the mobile phone, search for "Mcdodo B04", select and complete the pairing. After the earphone is power on, the left and right earphones are automatically interconnected and enter the pairing status with the mobile phone. When there is a pairing record, it will automatically reconnect to the phone when it is turned on.

**Way of Wearing**

Put the earbud into the ear and turn it gently until it is fit for wearing comfortably without falling. The wrong way of wearing will affect the signal of the earbud and the call of the microphone.

**Toxic & Hazardous Substances or Elements Table**

Part name	Toxic and Hazardous Substances					
	Pb	Hg	Cd	Cr+6	PBB	PBDE
Main part	0	0	0	0	0	0
Accessory part	0	0	0	0	0	0

This table has been made in accordance with SJ / T 11364. 0 indicates that the content of the toxic and hazardous substance in all the average materials is within the limit specified in GB / T 26572. X indicates that the content of the toxic and hazardous substance in at least one of the average materials is over the limit specified in GB / T 26572. Note: The reason why this product is marked with "X" is that there is no alternative technology or parts available at this stage.

**Specifications**

Product Name: Multi Functional Noise Cancellation TWS Earbuds  
Model: HP-330  
Bluetooth pairing name: Mcdodo N2  
SV=300mA (Charging Case)  
Dimension: 31 x 25 x 21mm (Earbuds)  
70 x 48 x 28mm (Charging Case)

Weight: 50g  
Connector Type: USB-C  
Material: PC+ABS  
Battery Capacity: 35mAh x 2 (Earbuds) 400mAh (Charging Case)  
Battery Type: Li-polymer  
Playing Time: 6 hours (lip to 24 hours of playtime with charging case)  
Waterproof Level: IPX4

**Product Feature**

- ANC function for immersive listening experience
- ENC function for clear calling experience
- Battery Case has 2-section opening design for preventing automatically close during operation
- High resolution audio restores the original sound quality
- BT 5.3 is better for signal transmission
- 24 hours of ultra long duration for playing

**Notices**

- Please read this manual carefully before using and keep it properly.
- Do NOT disassemble or modify the product by yourself!
- Do NOT place the product near a heat source.
- Do NOT store the product in a humid environment.
- Protect the product from water or other liquids which will cause damage when flowing into it.
- Please store and use the product in normal temperature.
- Do NOT throw for avoiding product damage caused by falling.
- Do NOT use chemical solvents to wipe the product.
- If necessary, please use a DCSV USB charger to charge.
- Do NOT throw away or put it in high temperature (higher than 60°C) and fire.
- A rechargeable lithium-ion battery inside the Earphone, please be fully charged when first time using.
- Explosion will happen with incorrectly battery replacement, please replace the battery with an equivalent type.

**触屏控制**

播放/暂停音乐: 单击右耳触控区  
切换上一首歌曲: 长按左耳触控区 (1.5s)  
切换下一首歌曲: 长按右耳触控区 (1.5s)  
接听来电: 双击任一触控区  
挂断电话: 双击任一触控区  
拒接来电: 长按任一触控区 (1s)  
呼出语音助手: 双击左耳触控区  
ANC模式开启/关闭: 双击右耳触控区

**充电状态**

- 耳机充满电约1.5小时;
- 充电盒充满电约1.5小时;
- 关闭充电盒盖子为耳机充电: 数字显示屏常亮, 显示电量。左右电池柱呈 equal 状态 (1格=25%, 2格=50%, 3格=75%, 4格=100%满电); 充满后熄屏。
- 充电盒充电: 数字显示屏常亮当前电量未满载时, 充满时数字显示屏常亮显示电量 100且大约10s后熄屏。
- 低电量状态 (<=20%); 开盖数字屏显示电量闪烁10s后熄灭。

**开机/关机/无线配对**

耳机放入充电盒, 合盖, 耳机开机。

**无线配对 / 清除**

首次使用时, 打开耳机仓并保持耳机在充电盒中, 耳机将自动进入广播配对状态。  
打开手机蓝牙, 搜索"Mcdodo N2", 选择并完成配对。  
耳机开机后, 左右耳机自动互连, 并进入与手机配对状态。  
当有配对记录的时候, 开机自动回连手机。

**佩戴方式**

将耳机置入耳道, 轻轻转动直至舒适贴合, 同时不掉落。错误的佩戴方式会影响到耳机的信号及充电的速率。

**有毒有害物质或元素附表**

部件名称	有毒有害物质或元素					
	Pb	Hg	Cd	Cr+6	PBB	PBDE
主机	0	0	0	0	0	0
配件	0	0	0	0	0	0

本表格依据SJ/T 11364的规定编制  
0: 表示该有毒有害物质在该部件所有均质材料中的含量符合GB/T 26572标准规定的限量要求。  
X: 表示该有毒有害物质在该部件的某一均质材料中的含量超出GB/T 26572标准规定的限量要求。  
注: 本产品标有 "X" 的原因是: 现阶段没有可供选择的替代技术或部件。

背面

120 mm

Charge Faster, Go Further

**产品参数**

产品名称: ANC+ENC入耳式数显TWS耳机  
型号: HP-330  
蓝牙配对名: Mcdodo N2  
输入: 5V=300mA (耳机)  
5V=300mA (充电盒)  
尺寸: 31 x 25 x 21mm (耳机)  
70 x 48 x 28mm (充电盒)  
整机重量: 50g

接口类型: USB-C  
材料: PC+ABS  
电池容量: 35mAh x 2 (耳机) 400mAh (充电盒)  
电芯类型: 锂离子聚合物  
耳机工作时长: 6小时 (当使用充电盒, 可长达24小时)  
防水等级: IPX4

**产品特点**

- 超强主动降噪, 沉浸聆听
- 专业通话降噪, 通话更清晰
- 耳机仓2段式开盖设计, 防止中途自动关盖
- 无线充电, 聆听享受
- 蓝牙5.3, 传输更稳定
- 24小时超长续航

**注意事项**

- 使用产品时请仔细阅读本使用说明书并妥善保管;
- 请勿自行拆开或改装本产品;
- 请勿将产品靠近热源;
- 请勿将产品存放于潮湿环境中;
- 请勿将水或其他液体滴入本产品内部, 导致本产品损坏;
- 请在常温环境中存放及使用本产品;
- 请勿拆卸, 避免损坏高温产品损坏;
- 请勿使用化学溶剂擦拭本产品;
- 如有需要, 请使用输出电压DC5V的USB充电器来充电;
- 请勿随意丢弃, 或置于高温 (温度高于60度) 与火中, 以免引起危险;
- 耳机使用充电锂离子电池, 在首次使用蓝牙耳机之前, 必须给电池充满电;
- 如果电池更换不当会有爆炸危险, 只能使用同样类型或等效类型的电池来更换。

**FR Notes**

- Veuillez lire ce mode d'emploi en détail et en prendre soin avant d'utiliser le produit;
- Veuillez ne pas démanteler ni modifier ce produit par vous-même;
- Veuillez ne pas placer le produit près de la source de chaleur;
- Veuillez ne pas placer le produit dans un environnement humide;
- Veuillez ne pas couler de l'eau ou d'autres liquides à l'intérieur de ce produit, ce qui causera des dommages à ce produit.
- Veuillez stocker et utiliser ce produit dans un environnement à température normale;
- Veuillez ne pas le lancer à volonté ou éviter les dommages au produit dus à la chute;
- Veuillez ne pas utiliser les solvants chimiques à essayer ce produit;
- Si est nécessaire, veuillez utiliser le chargeur USB avec la tension de sortie DCSV pour le charger;
- Veuillez ne pas le jeter à volonté ni le mettre à haute température (supérieure à 60 °C) ou dans le feu, afin d'éviter les dangers d'accident;
- Les écouteurs Bluetooth est équipé d'une batterie lithium-ion intégrée. La batterie doit être complètement chargée avant ses premières utilisations.
- Si la batterie n'est pas remplacée correctement, il y a risque d'explosion; il faut donc la remplacer par une batterie du même type ou d'un type équivalent.

**ES Notas**

- Lea atentamente este manual de instrucciones y guárdelo correctamente antes de usar el producto;
- No desmonte o modifique este producto usted mismo;
- No coloque el producto cerca de la fuente de calor;
- No almacene el producto en un ambiente húmedo;
- No permita el producto de agua u otros líquidos que pueden causar daños cuando fluyan hacia él.
- Guarde y use este producto en un ambiente de temperatura normal;
- No tire, evite caídas o evitar los daños al producto causados por la caída;
- No utilice disolventes químicos para limpiar este producto;
- Si es necesario, utilice un cargador USB con voltaje de salida DC 5V para cargar;
- No desheche a voluntad, o ponga a alta temperatura (temperatura superior a 60 grados) y fuego, para no causar peligro;
- Los auriculares utilizan una batería de iones de litio integrada, y la batería debe estar completamente cargada antes de usar los auriculares Bluetooth por primera vez;
- Si la batería no se reemplaza correctamente, habrá riesgo de explosión y solo se puede reemplazar con el mismo tipo o tipo equivalente de batería.

**PT Notes**

- Leia cuidadosamente este manual de instruções antes de usar o produto e guarde-o em um local seguro;
- Não desmonte ou modifique o produto;
- Não coloque o produto perto da fonte de calor;
- Não armazenar o produto em um ambiente úmido;
- Não permita a entrada de água ou outros líquidos no produto, o que pode causar danos ao produto;
- Armazene e utilize o produto em temperatura ambiente;
- Não jete o produto cair, evite danos causados pela queda;
- Não limpe o produto com solventes químicos;
- Se necessário, use um carregador USB com uma tensão de saída de DCSV;
- Não descartar ou submeter a temperaturas altas (acima de 60°C) ou diretamente no fogo, pois isso pode ser perigoso;
- Os fones de ouvido usam uma bateria recarregável de íon-lítio, portanto, antes de usar os fones de ouvido Bluetooth pelo primeira vez, é necessário carregar completamente a bateria;
- Se a substituição da bateria for feita de forma inadequada, há risco de explosão, portanto, a substituição deve ser feita apenas com o mesmo tipo de bateria ou um tipo equivalente.

**ID Dikkat Edilmesi Gereken Konular**

- Lütfen bu kitabı kullanmadan önce dikkatlice okuduktan sonra kullanın ve uygun bir şekilde saklayın.
- Bu ürünü kendinizi zararlı olmaktan veya deşirmekten;
- Ürünü ısına, nemli ortamlara veya diğer ortamlara;
- Ürünü nemli ortamlara;
- Ürünü zarar verenecek su veya başka sıvı dökmeyin;
- Lütfen bu ürünü normal oda sıcaklığında saklayın ve kullanın;
- Harar temizlik için kimyasal kullanmayın;
- Ürünü temizlemek için kimyasal kullanmayın;
- Gerekirse, şarj için DCSV çıkış voltajı bir USB şarj aleti kullanın;
- Rastgele atmayın veya yüksek ısıya (60 °C' den yüksek) ve ateşe koymayın.
- Kulaklık şarj edilebilir anahtar -yon pilini kullanın ve Bluetooth kulaklığı ilk kullanımdan önce pilini tamamen şarj etmek gerekir.
- Pil değiştirme işlemi yapılmazsa, patlama riski vardır ve sadece aynı veya eşdeğer tipte bir pille değiştirilmelidir.

**RU Особые примечания**

- Перед использованием изделия следует внимательно прочитать инструкцию по эксплуатации и хранить ее в защищенном месте.
- Запрещается самостоятельно разбирать изделие или вносить изменения в его конструкцию.
- Не разрешайте изделие в непосредственной близости от источников тепла.
- Не храните изделие в условиях повышенной влажности.
- Не допускайте попадания воды или других жидкостей внутрь изделия, это может привести к его повреждению.
- Использовать и хранить изделие следует при комнатной температуре.
- Не разбейте изделие во избежание повреждений.
- Не протирайте изделие химическими растворителями.
- При необходимости используйте для зарядки зарядное USB-устройство с выходным напряжением 5 В пост. тока.
- Во избежание опасности не подвергайте изделие не подвержайте воздействию высокой температуры (выше 60 градусов) или огня.
- В наушниках используется ионный аккумулятор, поэтому перед первым использованием батарейных наушников необходимо полностью зарядить аккумулятор.
- При неправильной замене аккумулятора существует опасность взрыва, поэтому заменять его следует только одинаковым или эквивалентным типом аккумулятора.

**JP 使用安全上の注意事項**

- 本製品を使用する前に、この取扱説明書をよく読み、安全に保管してください。
- 本製品を自分で分解または改造しないでください。
- 本製品を熱源に近づけないでください。
- 湿気のある環境に本製品を保管しないでください。
- 水やその他の液体を本製品に流さないでください。本製品を損傷する可能性があります。
- 本製品は常温で保管および使用してください。
- 本製品を落とさないでください。落下による製品の損傷を避けてください。
- 化学物質を使用して本製品を拭かないでください。
- もし必要に応じて充電してください。出力電圧DC5VのUSB充電器を使用してください。
- 危険を引き起こさないように本製品を高温 (温度が60度以上) と火の中心に近づけないでください。
- イヤホンは充電式リチウムイオン電池を使用しており、Bluetoothイヤホンを初めて使用する前に、電池をフル充電することが必要です。
- もし電池を不適切に取り替えれば、爆発の危険があります。同じタイプまたは同等タイプの電池のみを取り替えてください。

**KR 주의 사항**

- 제품을 사용하기 전에 사용 설명서를 자세히 읽고 잘 보관하여 주십시오.
- 제품을 임의로 분해하거나 개조하지 마십시오.
- 제품을 열원 근처에 두지 마십시오.
- 제품을 습한 환경에서 보관하지 마십시오.
- 제품 손상 위험이 있으므로 물이나 기타 액체가 제품 내부로 흘러들어가지 않도록 하십시오.
- 상온에서 제품을 보관하거나 사용하십시오.
- 낙하로 인한 파손을 방지하기 위해 제품을 던지지 마십시오.
- 제품을 화학약품으로 닦지 마십시오.
- 필요한 경우 출력 전압이 DC5V인 USB 충전기로 충전하십시오.
- 위험한 행동을 위해 제품을 함부로 버리지거나 (60°C 이상) 고온 또는 불 속에 놓지 마십시오.
- 이 제품은 충전식 이온 배터리로 사용하며, 플루트수 이온 배터리를 처음 사용하기 전에 배터리를 완전히 충전해야 합니다.
- 배터리를 부적절하게 교체하면 폭발 위험이 있으므로 동일한 유형 또는 동등한 유형의 배 터리를만 교체해야 합니다.

**ID Hal yang perlu diperhatikan**

- Harap baca dengan seksama dan simpan dengan benar instruksi manual ini sebelum menggunakan produk;
- Harap jangan membongkar atau memodifikasi produk ini sendiri;
- Harap jangan melakukan proses di dekat sumber panas;
- Harap jangan melakukan produk di lingkungan yang lembab;
- Harap jangan diarkan air atau cairan lain mengalir ke dalam produk, hal ini akan menyebabkan kerusakan pada produk;
- Harap simpan dan gunakan produk ini di lingkungan dengan suhu normal;
- Harap jangan dilempar, hindari kerusakan produk akibat jatuh;
- Harap jangan membersihkan / mencuci produk dengan larutan kimia;
- Jika perlu, gunakan pengisi daya USB dengan tegangan DCSV untuk mengisi daya;
- Untuk menghindari bahaya, harap tidak membuang barang ini sembarangan, atau menyimpannya di tempat suhu tinggi (suhu lebih tinggi dari 60°C) dan api;
- Headphone ini menggunakan baterai ion dengan fitur pengisian daya. Sebelum menggunakan headphone Bluetooth untuk pertama kali, pastikan baterainya terisi penuh;
- Jika penggantian baterai tidak dilakukan dengan benar, terdapat risiko ledakan. Hanya boleh mengganti baterai dengan tipe yang sama atau tipe yang setara.

**AR نخبست م تاطا تاح**

- قبل استخدام المنتج، يرجى قراءة التعليمات بعناية وحفظها بشكل صحيح.
- لا تفك المنتج أو تعديله بنفسك.
- لا تضع المنتج بالقرب من مصدر الحرارة.
- لا تخزن المنتج في بيئة رطبة.
- لا تسمح للمياه أو السوائل الأخرى بالتسرب داخل المنتج، مما قد يتسبب في تلف المنتج.
- خزن المنتج في درجة حرارة الغرفة.
- لا ترمي المنتج، تجنب التلف الناتج عن السقوط.
- لا تستخدم المذيبات الكيميائية لتنظيف المنتج.
- إذا لزم الأمر، استخدم شاحن USB مع جهد خرج DC5V للشحن.
- لتجنب الحوادث، لا ترمي المنتج عشوائياً، أو تخزنه في مكان دافئ (أعلى من 60 درجة مئوية) أو النار.
- تستخدم سماعات الرأس بطارية ليثيوم أيون قابلة لإعادة الشحن، وقبل استخدام سماعات الرأس بلوتوث لأول مرة، يجب شحن البطارية بالكامل.
- في حالة الحاجة إلى استبدال البطارية، يجب استبدالها بنفس النوع أو النوع المتكافئ فقط لتجنب خطر الانفجار.

595 mm



This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation.

If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

The device has been evaluated to meet general RF exposure requirement. The device can be used in portable exposure condition without restriction